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Business Segment Products

ALSIDE Vinyl siding
Vinyl windows
Vinyl  fencing
Vinyl garage doors 

AMERCABLE Mining cable
Marine cable
Industrial cable

2000 Highlights

Significantly improved window
operations

Increased vinyl siding market
share 

Acquired a West Coast window
fabrication facility

Sold UltraCraft cabinet operation

Record year for sales and
operating profits

Developed new products and
new markets

Strengthened sales organization
and customer relationships

Goals for 2001

Capitalize on improved 
window operations

Implement an enterprise resource
planning system to maintain
industry leadership and opera-
tional excellence

Gain additional vinyl siding
market share through targeted
sales and innovative products

Grow telecommunication cable
sales with new products and a
focused sales effort

Remain the industry leader in
operational excellence

Provide exceptional sales and
customer support, establishing
long-term customer relationships

Directors and Executive Officers

William W. Winspear
Chairman of the Board
President and Chief Executive Officer of
Associated Materials Incorporated

Michael Caporale, Jr.
President and Chief Executive Officer of Alside
and Vice President and Director of
Associated Materials Incorporated

Robert F. Hogan, Jr.
President and Chief Executive Officer of AmerCable and
Vice President of Associated Materials Incorporated

Robert L. Winspear
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of
Associated Materials Incorporated

Richard I. Galland
Director

John T. Gray
Director

James F. Leary
Director

Alan B. Lerner
Director

A.A. Meitz
Director

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting of stockholders will be
held Thursday, May 24, 2001 at 
9:30 a.m.  The meeting will take place at:

Chase Tower
40th Floor, Keystone Room
2200 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201

Transfer Agent

Mellon Investor Services
85 Challenger Road
Overpeck Center
Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660
Telephone (800) 635-9270
www.mellon-investor.com

Communications regarding stock transfer
requirements, change of address or lost
certificates should be addressed to the
Company's stock transfer agent.

Exchange: NASDAQ
Symbol: SIDE

Corporate Offices

Associated Materials Incorporated
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4100-East
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone (214) 220-4600

Independent Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP
Dallas, TX

ASSOCIATED MATERIALS INCORPORATED ANNUAL REPORT 2000

Business Segment Information

The Company consists of its Alside division (87% of net sales), a leading, vertically integrated manufacturer and
nationwide distributor of exterior residential building products and its AmerCable division (13% of net  sales), a
specialty electrical cable manufacturer.

CORPORATE INFORMATION



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2000 1999 1998
Income Statement Data
Net sales

Alside $ 434,845 $ 410,107 $ 357,292
AmerCable 64,548 45,161 52,819

Total net sales 499,393 455,268 410,111
Income from operations 38,144 41,644 38,235
Income before extraordinary item 23,555 20,490 13,056
Net income $ 23,555 $ 20,490 $ 8,949

Share Data
Basic earnings per share

before extraordinary item $ 2.94 $ 2.52 $ 1.58
Diluted earnings per share

before extraordinary item $ 2.85 $ 2.46 $ 1.55
Weighted average

number of diluted shares 8,258 8,344 8,403

Balance Sheet Data
Cash $ 15,879 $ 3,432 $ 14,964
Working capital 102,064 85,878 79,225
Total assets 231,141 206,296 189,319
Capital expenditures 11,925 18,915 14,261
Long-term debt 75,000 75,000 75,000
Stockholders' equity 97,990 79,326 64,378

Other Data
Ratio of debt to EBITDA 1.57x 1.50x 1.73x
Ratio of EBITDA to interest expense 7.89x 7.40x 6.01x
Ratio of debt to equity .77x .95x 1.22x

The Company's net sales increased 9.7% to $499.4 million in 2000 as compared to
$455.3 million in 1999 due to higher sales at the Company's Alside and AmerCable
divisions. Income from operations decreased 8.4% to $38.1 million in 2000 as com-
pared to $41.6 million in 1999 as higher operating profits from the Company's
AmerCable division were offset by lower operating profits at Alside. Net income
increased to $23.6 million or $2.85 per share in 2000 as compared to $20.5 million
or $2.46 per share in 1999. The increase in net income was due to the sale of the
Company's UltraCraft cabinet operations in June 2000, which resulted in a pre-tax
gain of $8.0 million. 2000 net income and earnings per share exclusive of the gain
on the UltraCraft sale were $18.6 million and $2.26, respectively.
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Associated Materials performed well in 2000 despite a difficult economy. We
can be reasonably pleased with a profit per share that rose from $2.46 in
1999 to $2.85 in 2000 including a one time gain on the sale of our cabinet
business. Excluding this gain and some other unusual items, our effective
continuing net income per share in 2000 was $2.61.

Industry siding volume dropped 7% below 1999 in the second quarter, 10% in the third quarter and 14% in
the fourth. Our siding volume dropped only 1% in 2000. Window volume increased 6.5% for the year and by
18% in the fourth quarter. We feel that the window problems I've discussed in previous reports are behind us.
We will, of course, continue to strive to improve the quality, delivery and cost effectiveness of our windows (and
of all our products) but we are proud of where we are right now. This gives us a major opportunity to increase
our participation in a large and very fragmented vinyl window market.

We sold our Ultracraft cabinet division in June 2000. It was a successful operation but did not really fit with the
rest of Alside's business. Later in the year we purchased the assets of Alpine Industries near Seattle, Washington.
This gives us a window manufacturing presence on the West Coast and some more emphasis on the new
housing market. 

Donald Kaufman, who became President of Alside in 1974 and Chief Executive Officer in 1982, retired on March
31, 2001. He has been succeeded by Mike Caporale, who was previously President and Chief Operating Officer of
Alside. Mike has spent a good part of the last year bringing in some excellent executives. They join those who
have made Alside successful in recent years to form an outstanding team.

AmerCable's net sales increased by 43% to $65 million and its income from operations more than doubled to
$5.8 million. The principal contributor to this improvement was an increased presence in the telecommunications
market. At the present time, this market is experiencing difficulties; nevertheless we expect reasonable growth
over the next three to five years. More importantly we feel that our strengths in quality and delivery will give us a
meaningful share of the existing market.

We approach the economic environment of 2001 with caution. Exactly when the market in total will resume
growth is unclear. Until then, increased sales and profit growth must come from increasing our market share.
This opportunity, while significant, is obviously not as great as it would be in a more robust economy. Our funda-
mental goal is unchanged: to increase market share and, by operating and marketing effectiveness, to translate
this sales gain into proportionately larger profits per share.

William W. Winspear

Chairman of the Board
President and Chief Executive Officer

LETTER TO STOCKHOLDERS
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Alside's product innovation has fueled the continuous growth of its vinyl siding market share.
Alside seeks to offer its customers high quality, competitively priced products that provide features
and benefits that exceed those of its competitors.



Alside Window Company was recognized as the Energy Star National Window Partner of the Year
2001 for the second consecutive year. The Energy Star program is a voluntary partnership whose
purpose is to assist consumers in the recognition of energy efficient products and to
promote the environmental and economic benefits of certain products.
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Improved Window Operations

The restructuring of Alside's window
operations yielded significant
improvements in operating efficiency,
product quality and on-time delivery.
Alside has completely overhauled
its window operations from
redesigning product flow through

the plants to improving its order
entry and scheduling systems.
These initiatives resulted in window
sales that gained strength through-
out the year despite increasingly
difficult market conditions. Window
unit sales for 2000 increased 6.5%
over 1999 (excluding the purchase
of Alpine) with an increase of 17.9%
in the fourth quarter compared to
the prior year. In addition, the
on-time delivery rate was over 98%
for the year. With the improvements
in operating efficiency and quality,
Alside is poised to further capitalize
on its window product offerings
and distribution capabilities.

Gain in Vinyl Siding Market Share

Alside's vinyl siding sales increased
in 2000 due to higher sales prices
offsetting higher vinyl resin costs.
2000 was a difficult year for the
vinyl siding industry. Unit sales of
vinyl siding for the industry as a
whole decreased 6% while Alside's
volume was down only 1%, mak-
ing 2000 the third straight year
that Alside continued to increase
market share. Alside's reputation
for product innovation as well as its
distribution network of Company-
owned Supply Centers continues to
drive these market share gains.
Alside's new product development
team provided more choices for
customers in 2000 with the intro-
duction of Seneca siding for the
standard segment and the
Landscape siding product for the
economy segment. Alside continued
the expansion of its Supply Centers,
opening eight new locations during
2000 with additional openings
scheduled in 2001. 

Alpine Acquisition

In October 2000, the Company
acquired substantially all of the
assets of Alpine Industries, Inc. for
$7.6 million in cash and the
assumption of certain payroll related
and property tax liabilities. Located
in Bothell, Washington, the Alpine
manufacturing facility produces
vinyl windows primarily for the new
construction market. This acquisition
increased Alside's presence on the
West Coast as well as in the rapidly
growing new construction market.

The Company expects its Alpine
operation to become profitable the
second quarter of 2001.

Sale of UltraCraft

In June 2000, the Company com-
pleted the sale of its UltraCraft
operation, a manufacturer of semi-
custom cabinets. UltraCraft was
originally formed to manufacture
cabinets as a complementary
product for distribution through
Alside's Supply Center network. As
UltraCraft's principal distribution
channel shifted away from Alside's
Supply Centers to independent
dealers, it became evident that
UltraCraft operations did not
complement Alside's core business

of manufacturing and distributing
vinyl building products. The
Company received proceeds of
$18.9 million and recorded a $8.0
million pre-tax gain on the sale.
UltraCraft's 1999 sales represented
approximately 5% of Associated
Materials' total 1999 revenue.

ALSIDE 2000 HIGHLIGHTS

5



6

Window Initiatives

For 2001, Alside intends to signifi-
cantly increase sales by leveraging
the improvements in operational
efficiency and customer service
resulting from the restructuring of
its window operations. With the
available window capacity to
accommodate the sales growth
planned for the next several years,
Alside is targeting both current and
prospective customers with more
aggressive sales and marketing

efforts. In addition, the acquisition
of the Alpine window plant provides
a greater presence on the West
Coast. The Company purchased the
Alpine assets out of bankruptcy.
Alpine's sales and profits were
significantly impaired by the bank-
ruptcy proceedings. Since the
acquisition, substantial efforts have
been made to rebuild its sales and
improve operating performance and
profitability, which Alside expects to
translate into significant sales and
profits for the second half of 2001. 

Gain Vinyl Siding Market Share

Alside has increased its share of the
vinyl siding market for the last three
years and intends to be more 

aggressive in 2001 by continuing its
history of product innovation,
focusing its sales efforts, expanding
its Supply Center network and uti-
lizing its expanded manufacturing
capabilities. Alside's continued
product research and development
will increase its market share by
providing siding products with
value-added features and benefits
exceeding those provided by its
competitors. Alside has also estab-
lished a more aggressive sales plan
for 2001 targeting specific cus-
tomers and markets. The opening
of ten new Supply Centers -- eight
in 2000 and two in 2001 -- will
increase Alside's presence into new
markets. By utilizing its new state-
of-the-art Freeport, Texas facility,
Alside is better able to serve the
new construction and economy
market segments. Alside expects
these initiatives to enable it to gain
additional market share in 2001.

Enhanced Management
Information Systems

In order to provide the necessary
infrastructure to facilitate its antici-
pated sales growth, as well as to
improve customer service and
operational efficiency, Alside has
partnered with Oracle to implement

a new financial and enterprise
resource planning system. The new
system will replace virtually all of
Alside's existing legacy systems with
a state-of-the-art web based system
that will simplify Alside's business
processes, improve information flow
and ultimately improve customer
service. This project is anticipated
to take two years at a total cost of
approximately $10.4 million.

Management Changes

Michael Caporale was named Chief
Executive Officer of Alside in
February 2001 upon the retirement
of Donald Kaufman. Mr. Caporale
joined Alside in January 2000 as
President of Alside Window
Company with the charge of
improving Alside's window opera-
tions. His leadership in this effort is
evidenced by Alside's strong win-
dow results in 2000. In order to
support its sales and operational
strategies, Alside has strengthened
its management team in several key
areas including finance, window
operations, purchasing, marketing
and human resources.

ALSIDE 2001 GOALS



In addition to vinyl siding and windows, Alside also manufactures vinyl fencing, decking and
garage doors to complete its vinyl product offerings. Manufacturing and distributing an array of
vinyl products enables Alside to bundle products together, increasing its sales while at the same
time providing convenient, one-stop shopping for its contractor-customers.

7



2000 Highlights

2000 was a record year for
AmerCable sales and operating
profits. Net sales increased 42.9%
to $64.5 million while income from
operations more than doubled to
$5.8 million in 2000.

AmerCable's success in 2000
reflected the continued improve-
ment of two key product lines,
mining and marine cable, as well
as exciting growth in the industrial
cable line. Sales in the industrial
segment alone increased 86% due
to strong sales of cable products
used in the telecommunications
industry. AmerCable was able to
penetrate the telecommunication
market quickly due to its targeted
sales force and the rapid develop-
ment of new telecommunication
cable products. Large players in the
telecommunications industry are
taking notice of AmerCable's
market responsiveness and innova-
tions as evidenced by its product
orders, which in January 2001
included the largest single order in
AmerCable's history.

Despite the tremendous growth
in the telecommunication market,
AmerCable remains focused on
providing unparalleled customer
service and value to customers of
its traditional product lines. Its
relationships with existing customers
are of critical importance. AmerCable
provides field-engineering services,
product innovations and executive
management participation to meet
its goal of developing long-term
customer relationships.

2001 Goals

Despite the present slow-down in
the telecom market, AmerCable
anticipates that the market will
continue to expand at attractive
growth rates for the next three to
five years, albeit at a slower pace
than in the past. Moreover,
AmerCable believes that it will take
market share from its competitors.
With the completion of its entire
line of telecommunication products,
AmerCable has significant opportu-
nities to
further
grow its
market share of this
business in 2001 and establish
long-term relationships.

AmerCable expects to leverage
its position as an industry leader in
on-time delivery, short lead times,
customer responsiveness and
product innovation. In order to
meet its sales goals for 2001 and
beyond, AmerCable will undertake
an aggressive capital expenditure
program to expand its capacity to
meet projected growth.

AmerCable expects to make
further progress toward its goal of
sales excellence in 2001. 2000 was
a building year for AmerCable's
sales group with the addition of
sales personnel and management,
the implementation of an aggres-
sive, targeted sales plan, and the
expansion and enhancement of
customer relationships both
domestically and internationally.
AmerCable's goal in 2001 is to
capitalize on the groundwork laid
in 2000.

AMERCABLE
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Business Segment Products

ALSIDE Vinyl siding
Vinyl windows
Vinyl  fencing
Vinyl garage doors 

AMERCABLE Mining cable
Marine cable
Industrial cable

2000 Highlights

Significantly improved window
operations

Increased vinyl siding market
share 

Acquired a West Coast window
fabrication facility

Sold UltraCraft cabinet operation

Record year for sales and
operating profits

Developed new products and
new markets

Strengthened sales organization
and customer relationships

Goals for 2001

Capitalize on improved 
window operations

Implement an enterprise resource
planning system to maintain
industry leadership and opera-
tional excellence

Gain additional vinyl siding
market share through targeted
sales and innovative products

Grow telecommunication cable
sales with new products and a
focused sales effort

Remain the industry leader in
operational excellence

Provide exceptional sales and
customer support, establishing
long-term customer relationships

Directors and Executive Officers

William W. Winspear
Chairman of the Board
President and Chief Executive Officer of
Associated Materials Incorporated

Michael Caporale, Jr.
President and Chief Executive Officer of Alside
and Vice President and Director of
Associated Materials Incorporated

Robert F. Hogan, Jr.
President and Chief Executive Officer of AmerCable and
Vice President of Associated Materials Incorporated

Robert L. Winspear
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of
Associated Materials Incorporated

Richard I. Galland
Director

John T. Gray
Director

James F. Leary
Director

Alan B. Lerner
Director

A.A. Meitz
Director

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting of stockholders will be
held Thursday, May 24, 2001 at 
9:30 a.m.  The meeting will take place at:

Chase Tower
40th Floor, Keystone Room
2200 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201

Transfer Agent

Mellon Investor Services
85 Challenger Road
Overpeck Center
Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660
Telephone (800) 635-9270
www.mellon-investor.com

Communications regarding stock transfer
requirements, change of address or lost
certificates should be addressed to the
Company's stock transfer agent.

Exchange: NASDAQ
Symbol: SIDE

Corporate Offices

Associated Materials Incorporated
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4100-East
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone (214) 220-4600

Independent Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP
Dallas, TX

ASSOCIATED MATERIALS INCORPORATED ANNUAL REPORT 2000

Business Segment Information

The Company consists of its Alside division (87% of net sales), a leading, vertically integrated manufacturer and
nationwide distributor of exterior residential building products and its AmerCable division (13% of net  sales), a
specialty electrical cable manufacturer.

CORPORATE INFORMATION



A S S O C I AT E D  M AT E R I A L S  I N C O R P O R AT E D
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 0

Associated Materials Incorporated

2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4100-East, Dallas, Texas 75201

Associated Materials Headquarters         Alside Headquarters         Alside Manufacturing Plants         Alside Supply Centers         AmerCable


	D86054_Associated.pdf
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


